risk premium, an after-tax cost of debt based on corporate bond yields and the capital structure of the
Company.

As a result of the impairment test, the Company recorded a goodwill impairment loss of $11,843 in the year
ended February 1, 2020 reducing the carrying amount to nil.

As at February 2, 2019, the recoverable amount of the Addition Elle banner CGU was based on its value in
use and was determined by discounting the future cash flows expected to be generated from the continuing
use. Cash flow projections over a three-year period were used along with a terminal value. Cash flows from
fiscal 2020 to fiscal 2022 were projected based on past experience, actual operating results and budget
projections with a sales growth rate for fiscal 2020 based on budget, and 1% for subsequent fiscal years.
Projected cash flows were discounted using an after-tax discount rate of 14%. The discount rate was estimated
based on a weighted average cost of capital (WACC) which was based on a risk-free rate, an equity risk
premium adjusted for betas of comparable publicly traded companies, an unsystematic risk premium, an after-
tax cost of debt based on corporate bond yields and the capital structure of the Company.  Based on the
impairment test performed, no impairment was recorded as at February 2, 2019.

63

10. INCOME TAX

 Income tax expense

 The Company’s income tax expense is comprised as follows:

 For the years ended
 February 1, 2020 February 2, 2019

Current tax (recovery) expense
Current year  $ 22  $ 2,397
Adjustment in respect of prior years   (261)   1,165
Current tax (recovery) expense   (239)   3,562

Deferred tax expense
Origination and reversal of temporary

differences   22,704   2,989
Changes in tax rates   477   (2)
Adjustment in respect of prior years   -   (1,144)
Deferred tax expense   23,181   1,843
Total income tax expense  $ 22,942  $ 5,405

 Income tax recognized in other comprehensive income

 For the years ended

 February 1, 2020 February 2, 2019

Before tax

Tax (expense)
recovery Net of tax  Before tax

Tax recovery
(expense) Net of tax

Cash flow hedges  $ 1,507  $ (401)  $ 1,106  $ 6,248  $ (1,677)  $ 4,571
Defined benefit

plan actuarial
(losses) gains   (3,098)   (1,227)   (4,325)   (1,246)   334   (912)

  $ (1,591)  $ (1,628)  $ (3,219)  $ 5,002  $ (1,343)  $ 3,659

 Reconciliation of effective tax rate

 For the years ended
 February 1, 2020 February 2, 2019

(Loss) earnings before income taxes  $ (64,483)   $ 12,170
Income tax (recovery) expense using the

Company’s statutory tax rate   (17,302)   26.83%   3,277  26.93%
Changes in tax rates   477  (0.74%)   (2)  (0.02%)
Non-deductible expenses and other

adjustments   1,456  (2.26%)   1,954  16.06%
Goodwill impairment   3,173  (4.92%)   -   -
Change in unrecognized deferred tax

assets   36,508   (56.61%)   1,647   13.53%
Tax exempt income   (429)  0.67%   (694)  (5.70%)
Effect of tax in foreign jurisdictions   (680) 1.05%   (798) (6.56%)
Adjustment in respect of prior years   (261)  0.40%   21  0.17%
Income tax expense  $ 22,942  (35.58%)  $ 5,405  44.41%

64

 Recognized deferred tax assets and liabilities

 Deferred tax assets and liabilities are attributable to the following:

 Assets Liabilities Net

 February 1, 2020 February 2, 2019 February 1, 2020 February 2, 2019 February 1, 2020 February 2, 2019

Lease liabilities  $ 51,771  $ -  $ -  $ -  $ 51,771  $ -
Right-of-use assets   -   -   51,771   -   (51,771)   -
Property, equipment and

intangible assets   2,219   15,819   -   -   2,219   15,819
Inventories   -   -   1,947   1,420   (1,947)   (1,420)
Trade and other payables   -   2,696   -   -   -   2,696
Derivative financial asset

and liability   -   129   272   -   (272)   129
Pension liability   -   5,649   -   -   -   5,649
Tax benefit of non-

capital losses carried
forward   -   1,932   -   -   -   1,932

Other   -   24   -   -   -   24
  $ 53,990  $ 26,249  $ 53,990  $ 1,420  $ -  $ 24,829

 Changes in deferred tax balances during the year

Balance

February 3,
2018

Recognized in
Net Earnings

Recognized in
Other

Comprehensive
Income

Balance
February 2,

2019
Recognized in
Net Earnings

Recognized in
Retained
Earnings

Recognized in
Other

Comprehensive
Income

Balance
February 1,

2020

Lease liabilities  $ -  $ -  $ -  $ -  $ 51,771  $ -  $ -  $ 51,771
Right-of-use assets   -   -   -   -   (51,771)   -   -   (51,771)
Property, equipment

and intangible assets   16,711   (892)   -   15,819   (13,600)   -   -   2,219
Inventories   (1,402)   (18)   -   (1,420)   (527)   -   -   (1,947)
Trade and other

payables   2,830   (134)   -   2,696   (2,676)   (20)   -   -
Derivative financial

liability (asset)   1,807   (1)   (1,677)   129   -   -   (401)   (272)
Pension liability   5,165   150   334   5,649   (4,422)   -   (1,227)   -
Tax benefit of non-

capital losses
carried forward   2,399   (467)   -   1,932   (1,932)   -   -   -

Other   505   (481)   -   24   (24)   -   -   -
  $ 28,015  $ (1,843)  $ (1,343)  $ 24,829  $(23,181)  $ (20)  $ (1,628)  $ -

As a result of the uncertainties related to the Company’s ability to generate future profitable operations, the
Company has determined that it is not probable that future taxable profits will be available against which
deferred tax assets can be utilized. Accordingly, no deferred tax assets have been recognized in the
consolidated financial statements.

65

 Unrecognized deferred tax assets

Deferred income tax assets were not recognized on the consolidated balance sheets in respect of the following
items:

 February 1, 2020 February 2, 2019

Non-capital losses carry-forward  $ 20,745  $ -

[…]

Discount rate 2.60% 3.70%
Salary increase 4.00% 4.00%
Mortality 2014 Private Sector

Canadian
Pensioner’s

Mortality Table,
projected

generationally
using Scale MI-

2017, adjusted for
pension size

2014 Private Sector
Canadian

Pensioner’s
Mortality Table,

projected
generationally

using Scale MI-
2017, adjusted for

pension size

Employee benefit expense:
Discount rate 3.70% 3.50%
Salary increase 4.00% 4.00%

Sensitivity of Key Actuarial Assumptions

The following table outlines the key assumptions for the years ended February 1, 2020 and February 2, 2019
and the sensitivity of a 1% change in each of these assumptions on the defined benefit plan obligations and
the net defined benefit plan costs.

The sensitivity analysis provided in the table is hypothetical and should be used with caution.  The
sensitivities of each key assumption have been calculated independently of any changes in other key
assumptions.  Actual experience may result in changes in a number of key assumptions simultaneously.
Changes in one factor may result in changes in another, which could amplify or reduce the impact of such
assumptions.

69

 For the years ended
 February 1, 2020  February 2, 2019
 Plan SERP Total  Plan SERP Total
(Decrease) increase in defined
benefit obligation
Discount rate

Impact of increase of 1%  $ (3,504)  $ (2,160)  $ (5,664)   $ (2,991)  $ (2,040)  $ (5,031)
Impact of decrease of 1%  $ 4,032  $ 2,406  $ 6,438   $ 3,420  $ 2,269  $ 5,689

Salary increase or decrease
Impact of increase of 1%  $ 619  $ (12)  $ 607   $ 601  $ 1  $ 602
Impact of decrease of 1%  $ (605)  $ 12  $ (593)   $ (587)  $ (1)  $ (588)

Lifetime expectancy
Impact of increase of 1 year

in expected lifetime of
plan members  $ 700  $ 617  $ 1,317   $ 607  $ 531  $ 1,138

Overall return in the capital markets and the level of interest rates affect the funded status of the
Company's pension plans.  Adverse changes with respect to pension plan returns and the level of interest
rates from the date of the last actuarial valuation may have an adverse effect on the funded status of the
retirement benefit plans and on the Company’s results of operations.

The Company expects $904 in employer contributions to be paid to the Plan and $1,146 to the SERP in
the year ending January 30, 2021. The weighted average durations of the Plan and SERP are
approximately 14 and 11 years, respectively, as at February 1, 2020 (February 2, 2019 - 13 and 11 years).